Transactions between the parent company and its subsidiaries are eliminated in these consolidated

financial statements.

12  DIVIDENDS

The Company has not paid or declared any dividends during the financial period ended 30

June 2018.

13  COMPARATIVES FIGURES

The following comparative figures of the Group have been restated arising from the adoption

of International Accounting Standard IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

released in April 2016 and effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The

Group has changed its revenue recognition accounting policy with a date of initial application

of 1 January 2018.

Adjustment to revenue are made for property development activities of serviced residences

under The RuMa where no revenue was recognised as per IFRIC 15 – Agreements for

Construction of Real Estate, which prescribes that revenue be recognised only when the

properties are completed and occupancy permits are issued.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income for the period ended 30 June 2017

Unaudited

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

Unaudited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Revenue 9,379  7,689  17,068

Cost of sales (7,242) (4,167) (11,409)

Taxation 271  (1,225) (954)

Loss for the period  (3,553) 2,839  (714)

Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations 3,082  1,901  4,983

Total comprehensive income for the period (471) 4,740  4,269

Loss for the period attributable to the equity

holders of the company (1,418) 1,988  570

 Unaudited Unaudited Audited

 As at

30 June

As at

30 June

As at

31 December

 2018 2017 2017

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-controlling interests

Advances – non-interest bearing (13,413) (12,984) (13,400)

- 44 -

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

as at 30 June 2017

Unaudited

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Unaudited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Inventories 255,759  (16,098) 239,661

Exchange fluctuation reserve (26,036) 49  (25,987)

Accumulated losses (60,350) 2,923  (57,427)

Non-controlling interest (3,141) 1,271  (1,870)

Trade and other payables 64,604  (21,056) 43,548

Current tax liabilities 2,486  715  3,201

Shareholders’ equity 135,039  2,972  138,011

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

as at 30 June 2017

Unaudited

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Unaudited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Operating (loss)/profit before changes in

working capital
(696) 3,522  2,826

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income for the period ended 31 December

2017

Audited

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Unaudited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Revenue 19,098  18,919  38,017

Cost of sales (13,383) (13,002) (26,385)

Taxation (863) (1,082) (1,945)

Loss for the period  (5,874) 4,836  (1,038)

Exchange differences on translating foreign

operations 7,863  2,216  10,079

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,989 7,052   9,041

Loss for the period attributable to the equity

holders of the company (4,176) 3,385  (791)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 December 2017

Audited

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

   Unaudited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Inventories 278,879  (26,330) 252,549

Exchange fluctuation reserve (21,141) 267  (20,874)

Accumulated losses (62,614) 4,320  (58,294)

Non-controlling interest (3,216) 1,966  (1,250)

Trade and other payables 83,040  (34,047) 48,993

Current tax liabilities 3,000  1,164  4,164

Shareholders’ equity 137,670  4,587  142,257

- 45 -

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 as at 31 December 2017

Audited

Previously

Reported

Amounts

Effect of

adoption

of IFRS

15

Unaudited

As Restated

Amounts
 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Operating profit before changes in working

capital
332  5,918  6,250

Cash generated from operations (before interest

and tax paid) 8,911

45  8,956

Net cash from operating activities 561  45  606

Effect of changes in exchange rates (270) (45) (315)

14  EVENT AFTER THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DATE

Subsequent to 30 June 2018, following the recent capital calls, Aseana increased its equity

interest in Shangri-La Healthcare Investment Pte Ltd (“SHIPL”) to 81.59% arising from an

issue of new shares in the subsidiary for cash consideration of US$132,624. Consequently,

the Company’s effective equity interest in Hoa Lam – Shangri-La Healthcare Ltd Liability Co

and City International Hospital Co Ltd, subsidiaries of SHIPL, increased to 72.41%.

Subsequent to 30 June 2018, Aseana disposed of a plot of land in International Healthcare